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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: WELL INSTALLATION AND QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
MOTOR PARTNERS, 1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CA

Dear Barney:

I have enclosed a copy of the Well Installation and Quarterly Monitoring report prepared for
the Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California. This report discusses the
installation of 2 new monitoring well (MW-5) located inside the Motor Partners building and
down gradient from the former tank locations. The results of soil sampling completed at the
time of monitoring well installation reported hydrocarbon contamination in the diesel range.
However, benzene and TPH-G levels were below reporting limits.

In addition, groundwater sampling results are presented for the first quarterly monitoring event
in 1998. The results of sampling indicate that hydrocarbon contamination is present in
groundwater samples from four of the wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5),
Concentrations of hydrocarbons are in the same range as those of the previous monitoring
period.

As requested, samples were also collected from each of the wells for analysis of dissolved
oxygen, redox, nitrate, sulfate, iron, total phosphorus, and ammonia. The results of these
additional parameters suggests that levels of hydrocarbon contamination may be reduced by
increasing dissotved oxygen and nutrient levels in the groundwater, thus enhancing natural
bioremediation processes. A program using Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) has been
approved by Alameda County and will be implemented in the near future.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the report, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

\/d %
0./1\,«j {
Gary Rogers. Ph.D.

e Bill Owens

38053 Davy Ct. % Fremont, CA 943536 < 510-791-7157 ++ E-mail rogersl@ix.netcom com
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INTRODUCTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This report discusses the results of installation of monitoring well MW-5 and quarterly sampling
for the first quarter in 1998 at the Motor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The project site is known as Motor Partners, 1234 40th Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1),
located in a commercial/light industrial area. The elevation of the site is approximately 30 feet
above mean sea level.

Motor Partners is located at 1234 40th Avenue near Nimitz Highway (880) in the Fruitvale
District of Oakland, California (Figure 1). The BART rail tracks are about 500 feet west of the
site and San Leandro Bay is less than one mile to the southwest.

Motor Partners utilized the site for auto repair shops. Two underground storage tanks were
maintained outside the 1234 40th Avenue building. A 1,000-gallon underground gasoline tank
and a 500-gallon underground waste oil tank were located below the sidewalk (Figure 2). No
reliable records exist to determine if inventory was lost.

Previous Subsurface Investigations

On Oct. 12, 1990, Semco, Inc. of Modesto, California removed both the 1,000-gallon gasoline
tank and the 500-gallon waste oil tank. The concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons in the
gasoline range (TPH-G) below the 1,000-gallon tank was 1,600 mg/Kg. The TPH-G and TPH-D
concentrations below the 500-gallon tank were 570 mg/Kg and 650 mg/Kg, respectively. There
was no record of groundwater in the excavations. The excavations were backfilled to grade with
original spoils.

In January, 1994, SEMCO re-excavated the area to remove contaminated soil, and dispose of the
contaminated backfill. During the course of over excavation, it was noted that contamination
extended beneath the building and into the street. Utilities prevented further excavation. The
over excavation was halted and samples taken from the sidewalls of each excavation. An
extraction well casing-was installed in each excavation. Clean imported soil was used to backfill
the two areas and the sidewalk was resurfaced with Christy boxes housing the two extraction
casings.

Viotor Partners site 1234 40tk Ave,, Qakiund, CA March 31, 1998
Well Insrallanon and Quarrerly Monttoring Report File No: 1004-10.98



Figure . Site Location Map
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Sampling conducted on January 11, 1994 indicated levels of TPH-gasoline for the former
waste oil tank area between 100 and 700 ppm. Levels of TPH-gasoline for the former
gasoline tank area ranged from 150 to 1,200 ppm.

GROWTH Environmental completed soil borings at the property between May and June of
1994. Eleven borings were drilled and three monitoring wells were installed. Both soil and
groundwater samples were collected from the borings. Soil and groundwater contamination
was found in nearly every boring. Levels of TPH-D up to 2,700 ppm were observed on the
west side of the building. A sample from inside the building had a TPH-D level of 520 ppm.

Groundwater samples had highest concentrations near the former tank excavations. The
highest level of TPH-G was 64,000 ppb. BTEX compounds were found in groundwater
samples from all the borings.

The monitoring wells were sampled on June 17, 1994 and December 7, 1994. Contamination
was reported in all three wells. Levels of TPH-G were up to 17,000 ppb and Benzene levels
were up to 1,200 ppb in MW-1.

A quarterly monitoring sampling event was completed on November 29, 1995. All of the -
wells showed increased TPH-G and BTEX levels when compared to the previous sampling
event. TPH-G levels were up to 67,000 ppb in MW-1. The groundwater gradient was
calculated to be in a southwesterly direction.

Additional geoprobe borings were completed along 40th Avenue between November, 1995 and
February, 1996 to determine the extent of contamination.

On February 1, 1996, Bay Area Exploration drilled a soil boring across the street from the
former underground storage tank excavations at the Motor Partners site (location shown in
Figure 3 ). A two-inch groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) was installed in the boring.

The monitoring well was installed according to State of California Water Resource Control
Board standards to a depth of 25 feet below grade surface (bgs) and screened from 5 to 25 feet
bgs.

Moror Partiers te. 1234 40th Ave., Oakiand. CA March 31, 1998
Well Invtallanon and Quarterty Monioning Report File No: 1004-1Q.98
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Regional Geology.

The site is located on the East Bay Plain about 1.0 mile west of the Oakland Hills, about 1.0
mile east of the San Francisco Bay, and about 0.5 miles north of San Leandro Bay. The
nearest cross street is 14th Street.

The site rests on Quaternary Deposits of various physical and compositional properties. The
predominant formation is the Temescal Formation consisting of contemporaneous alluvial units
of different origin, lithology, and physical properties. The material ranges from irregularly
bedded clay, silt, sand and gravel to lenses of clay, silt, sand, and gravel with Claremont
Chert.

The Hayward Fault is approximately 1.5 miles East of the site and is an active historic Fault,
The Hayward Fault is the only active fault in the Oakland East Quadrangle.

Regional Hydrogeology.

The site is located within the East Bay Plain which makes up the ground water reservoir in the
area. The water bearing capacity varies within the area due to the juxtaposed positions of the
various types of soils and strata encountered underneath the East Bay Plain.

In General the water bearing capacities of the Younger Alluvium range from moderately
permieable to low permeable soils. Below the Younger Alluvium at a depth of approximately
70 feet lies the Older Alluvium, which yields large to small quantities of well water.

Site Geology. The site soils were characterized using the United Soil Classification System
(USCS). During on-site subsurface drilling, CEC (GROWTH) encountered up to two feet of
baserock (fill) followed by a 4 to 5 foot layer of dark sandy clay (CL). Below the dark clay to
a depth between 7 and 15 feet, a grey sandy gravel was found. Below the sandy gravel the
soil varied between a clayey sand to a sandy silty clay (SC). The gravels are poorly sorted,
angular to rounded clasts ranging in size from 0.2 cm to 3.0 cm.

Site Hydrogeology. The depth of first water ranged from 8 to 10 feet below the ground
surface (bgs) in the borings. Groundwater was encountered within the grey clayey sandy
gravel layers.

Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave,. Oakland, CA March 31. 1998
Well Installanon and Quarteriy Monttoring Report Frie No. 1004-1Q 98



INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELL (MW-5)

On February 11, 1998, HK2, Inc./SEMCO drilled a soil boring inside the building and down
gradient from the former underground storage tank excavations at the Motor Partners site
(location shown in Figure 3). Soil samples were collected at 5 foot depths using the
Earthprobe 200 hydraulic sampling unit.

The Earthprobe 200 rotary unit and solid flight augers were then used to drill to a final depth
of 21 feet below grade. A two-inch groundwater monitoring well (MW-5) was installed in
the boring. The monitoring well was installed according to State of California Water Resource
Control Board standards to a depth of 21 feet below grade surface (bgs) and screened from 6
to 21 feet bgs. Well specifications for the new well (MW-5) are presented in Table 2 with
data on the other monitoring wells located at the site. In addition a boring log for MW-5 is
presented in Appendix C.

The top of casing elevation for the new well was surveyed on March 20, 1998. The surveying
data are presented in Appendix C.

Motor Parmers sue. 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA March 31, 1698
Well Installanon and Quarterdy Moniroring Report File No: 1004-10.98



Table 1

Soil Sampling Results from Installation of MW-5
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample LD. Date TPH-D TPH-G Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
Number Collected | (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) {(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg}
MW-5-5 2/11/98 2,100 ND ND ND 23 34
MW-5-10 2/11/98 1,700 ND 1.5 ND 10 18
50 20 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Notes: All results in mg/Kg (ppm)

Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Mortor Parmiers e, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, CA
Well Insialiarion and Quarterly Momitoring Report

March 31, 1998

File No. 1004-10.98
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Table 2

Monitoring Well Construction Data for Motor Partners Site

1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-3

Date 6/15/94 6/14/94 6/14/94 2/1/96 2/11/98
Drilled

Total 22.5 ft. 22.0 fi. 23.0 ft. 23.0 ft. 21.0 ft.

Depth

Bore 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches 10 inches 6 inches
Diameter

Casing 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch 2 inch
Diameter

Well Seal | Bentonite Bentonite Bentonite Bentonite Benionite
Type Pellets Pellets Pellets Pellets Pellets

Well Seal | 5.0-6.0bgs 5.0 - 6.0 bgs 5.0 - 6.0 bgs 3.0 -4.0 bgs 4.0-5.0bgs
Interval

Filter 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar 2/14 Lonestar
Pack Sand Sand Sand Sand Sand
Material

Filter 6.0 - 17.0 bgs 9.0 - 20.0 bgs 6.5-200bgs | 4.0-25.0bgs | 5.0-21.0bgs
-Pack

Interval

Screen 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.020 in. 0.010 in. 0.020 in.

Slot Size

Screened 7.0-17.0bgs 10.0-20.0bgs | 7.0-20.0bgs | 5.0-25.0Dbgs 6.0 -21.0 bgs
Interval

Well 31.44 fi. 31.06 ft. 31.43 ft. 31.37 ft. 31.15 f.
Elevation'

'"TOC -Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed on 8/22/96 by Kier &
Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. TOC. Elevation for MW-5 surveyed on 3/20/98 by AEA.

Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave.. Oukland, CA

Well Inallarion and Quarterly Monitoring Report

March 31, 1998
File No- 1004-10.98



GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

The static water level was measured in all five monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-
4 and MW-5) on March 17, 1998 and the depths were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot using
an electronic water level sounder. All of the results were recorded on Quarterly Monitoring
Data Sheets presented in Appendix B.

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

The monitoring wells were purged by withdrawing a minimum of three casing volumes from
each well using a 2" submersible pump. The purging continued until the turbidity was less
than 100 NTU and the temperature, electric conductivity, and pH were relatively stable.
Samples were collected when the water levels recovered to at least 80% of the original static
level.

A groundwater sample was collected with a disposable Teflon bailer and placed in two 40-mi
VOA's and one one-liter amber bottle. The samples were labeled and stored on ice until
delivered under a chain of custody to the state certified laboratory. Samples from all five
wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5) were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), using EPA methods modified 8015; as gasoline (T PH-G)
using EPA methods 8015/5030; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using
EPA methods 8020; and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA method 8020,

In addition to the petroleum hydrocarbon parameters, samples from the five wells were
analyzed on-site for dissolved oxygen and redox potential. Groundwater samples from each of
the wells were also submitted to a state certified laboratory for analysis of nitrate, sulfate,
iron, total phosphorus, and ammonia.

Maotor Parmers e, 1234 40th Ave . Oakland. CA March 31. 1998

Well Installanion and Quarterly Moniroring Repor! File No+ 1004-1Q 98
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GROUNDWATER HYDRAULIC CONDITIONS

Groundwater Elevation. The groundwater elevation data for the monitoring wells is
presented in Table 2. Based on groundwater level measurements collected on March 17, 1998,
the depth to groundwater in the wells ranged from 4.5 to 5.8 feet below the top of the casing.
The groundwater elevations for the wells were as follows; MW-1 was 25.60 feet above mean
sea level (msl), MW-2 was 26.01 feet above msl, MW-3 was 25.32 feet above msl, MW-4
was 25.85 feet above msl, and MW-5 was 25.35 feet above msl.

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient. Groundwater flow direction was calculated
using three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). Groundwater flow direction trended to the
southwest (S 11°W) at a gradient of 0.0029 ft/ft. The flow direction and gradient are shown
in Figure 3.

LABORATORY DATA

A summary of the hydrocarbon analytical results for the quarterly sampling is presented in
Table 4. Table 5 presents the results of on-site sampling for dissolved oxygen and redox
potential. A summary of the other bio-parameters is presented in Table 6. The additional bio-
parameters include; nitrate, sulfate, iron, total phosphorus, and ammonia. Copies of all the
analytical data sheets from Chromalab, Inc. are presented in Appendix A.

Muoror Parmers ite, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. CA March 31, 1998
Well Instalianion and Quarterly Momtoring Report File No: 1004-10 98
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Table 3
Groundwater Elevation Results at Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

DATE MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 GRADIENT
TOC 31.44 ft 31.06 ft | 30.43 ft. | 30. 37 ft.
swe |unoes w3 Jesr lesy | lsa W
GSE 21.31 21.75 20.90 0.0082 ft/ft
sWL_|o0396 459 377|356 317 S 26 B
GSE 26.85 27.29 26.87 27.20 0.0033 ft/ft
SWL |spi96  |6o4  |s2e |59 468 |SSE_
GSE 25.40 25.82 25.14 25.69 (.0064 ft/ft
SWL |82096 |46 |766  |788 700 |s19°W
GSE 22.98 23.40 22.55 23.27 0.0077 ft/fx
SWL |unuse (84 773|776 731 |SW
GSE 23.00 23.33 22.67 23.06 0.0062 ft/ft
SWL |onsi7  les3  |s78 597|506 |S30°W
GSE 24.91 25.28 24.46 25.31 0.0076 ft/ft
SWL [spsig7 808|738 |753  lesa  |s3wW
GSE 23.36 23.68 22.90 23.43 0.0071 ft/ft
swL |ome7  loos  |824 o6 |78 lskcw
GSE 22.36 22.82 21.17 22.53 0.0086 ft/ft
SWL | 1697|798 724|706 |66s  |SUCE
GSE | 23.46 23.82 23.37 23.73 0.0057 fi/ft

TOC - Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveved on 8/22/96 by Kier &
Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc

SWL - Statc Water Level (ft)

GSE - Groundwater Surface Elevanon tfeer relanve o mean sea level)

Motor Parmers sire. 1234 40th Ave | Qakland. CA March 31, 1998

Well Installation and Quarterls Monitoring Report File No: 1064-1(0.98
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Table 3 (Continued)
Groundwater Elevation Results at Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

DATE MW-1 | MW-2 [MW-3 Mw-4 MW-5 GRADIENT
TOC 31.44 ft }31.06 ft | 30.43 ft. [30.37 ft. [31.15 ft.
SWL {3/17/98 |5.84 5.05 5.11 4.52 5.80 S1i1° W

TOC - Top of Casing Elevations for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were surveyed on 8/22/96 by Kier &
Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors. Inc. Elevaron for MW-5 sunveyed on 3 20798 by AEA,

SWL - Static Water Level (ft)

GSE - Groundwater Surface Elevanon (feet relative 10 mean sea level)

Voror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave.. Oakland, CA March 31, 1998

Weil Installanion and Quarterty Monitoring Report ) File No: 1004-10.98
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Table 4

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) | Benzene Xylenes
Number (vg/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 6/17/94 2,400 17,000 1,200 220 1,000 2,600
11/29/95 53,000 67,000 860 180 1,300 3,100
2/23/96 25,600 16,000 360 ND 370 740
5/21/96 650 11,000 290 37 600 1,300
8/22/96 ND 13,000 270 51 540 1,400
11/21/96 5,500 15,000 810 79 680 1,700
2425197 3,900 15,000 430 36 760 1,200
5/28/97 3,700 7,600 110 15 370 870
9/2/97 8,200 18,000 ND 1,300 31 1,300 2,800
11/26/97 14,000 24,000 81 760 75 660 2,100
3/17/98 5,000 14,000 150 360 120 650 1,200
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
Notes: All results in ug/l (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Motor Parters site, 1234 40th Ave | Qukland, CA Murch 31, 1998
Well Installanion and Quarrerhy Montoring Report File No» 1004-10.958
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Table 4 Continued
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPE-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ng/L) {ug/l) | (ug/L) (g/L) {ug/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (/L) (ug/L)
MW-2 6/17/94 370 990 ND 1.3 23 4.4
12/07/94 ND 170 2.1 0.70 0.60 1.7
11/29/95 200 400 ND ND ND 3
2/23/96 ND 500 ND ND ND ND
5/21/96 ND 62 ND ND ND 1
8/22/96 ND 120 0.58 0.62 ND 0.62
11/21/96 89 89 0.60 0.78 ND ND
2/25/97 ND 250 1.2 1.0 ND ND
5/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/2/97 ND 220 ND ND 1.2 0.80 1.7
11/26/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 05 05 1.0

Notes:

All results in ug/1 (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA ="Not Analyzed

W ax By G 0B AR R W WD Wy A e W 0

March 31, 1998
Frie No- 1004-10.98

Muotor Parmers site, 1234 40th Ave.. Qakland. CA
Well installanion and Quarterly Monicoring Report



Table 4 Continued
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners

1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ug/L) (eg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (uegfL) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L) {(ug/L)
MW-3 6/17/95 2,200 9,500 330 40 100 74
12/07/94 1,700 7,500 380 42 130 72
11/29/95 14,000 9,000 300 49 300 16
2/23/96 14,000 13,000 270 83 260 67
5/21/96 350 6,600 220 48 160 66
8/22/96 ND 4,800 120 34 44 44
11/21/96 3,300 8,700 220 51 150 68
2/25/97 ND 8,200 260 57 200 72
5/28/97 1,800 7,000 140 22 44 31
9/2/97 ND 8,100 63 240 50 170 72
11/26/97 4,100 5,600 44 140 22 9.6 31
3/17/98 2,100 10,000 330 270 67 260 96
California None None None 1.0 1,000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL. | Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0

Notes:

All results in ug/l (ppb)
ND =-Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Moror Partners site, 1234 40th Ave.. Oukland, CA
Well Instalianion and Quarterly Monutoring Report

16

March 31. 1968
Fife No 1004-10.98




Table 4 Continued
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results at Motor Partners
1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (ng/L) (ug/L) {ueg/L} (g/L) {ugfL) Benzene Xylenes
Number (vg/L) (ueg/L)
MW+ 2/23/96 3,000 6,000 58 36 6 28
5/21/96 78 1,200 18 2.5 6.2 12
8/22/96 ND 404 8.6 34 1.8 2.6
11/21/96 87 170 3.6 1.1 1.7 2.3
2/25/97 ND 120 5.4 0.64 0.93 0.80
5/28/97 55 150 5.6 0.64 4.4 88
9/2197 ND 100 ND 32 ND ND 0.7
11/26/97 ND 240 ND 6.8 ND 1.8 10
3/17/98 200 300 8.9 4.4 5.1 5.1 20
Sample Date TPH-D TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total
LD. Collected | (.g/1) (g/L) (g/L) (ug/L) (eg/L) Benzene Xylenes
Number (ug/L} (ug/L)
MW-§ | 3/17/98 22,000 58,000 ND 320 590 790 2,300
California None None None 1.0 1.000 680 1,750
Drinking Water MCL Listed Listed Listed
Reporting Limit 50 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0

Notes:

Ali results in «g/1 (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Moror Parmers e, 1234 20th Ave., Oakland. CA
Well tnvalianon and Quarterly Monitoring Report

17

Muarch 31, 1998
File No- 1004-10.98




Table 5. Dissolved Oxygen and Redox Results
Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date Dissolved Redox Potential
LD. Collected Oxygen (mg/L) (mv)
Number
MW-1 11/26/97 1.5 56
3/17/98 0.9 -2.0
MW-2 11/26/97 3.0 162
3/17/98 2.7 90
MW-3 11/26/97 2 67
3/17/98 1.5 18
MW-4 11/26/97 2.4 114
3/17/98 1.7 69
MW-5 3/17/98 1.5 40
Motor Parmers sue, 1234 40th Ave , Oakland. CA ) March 31, 1998
Well Instatlanon and Quarterh Monitoning Report s File No: 1004-10.98



Table 6. Results of Additional Bioremediation Parameters

Motor Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California

Sample Date Ferrous Ammonia- | Nitrate-N | Sulfate Total
L.D. Collected Iron N (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) | Phosphorus
Number (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 11/26/97 1.2 <0.05 <0.05 4200 0.06
3/17/98 2.0 0.22 <0.05 97 0.14
MW-2 11/26/97 ND <0.05 1.1 3100 0.08
3/17/98 0.21 0.08 11 41 0.13
MW-3 11/26/97 2.8 <0.05 <0.05 4100 0.45
3/17/98 0.31 0.06 <0.05 <2.0 0.17
MW-4 11/26/97 ND <0.05 0.66 4900 0.16
0.17 0.06 7.4 33 0.07
MW-5 3/17/98 0.49 0.06 0.83 40 0.13
Notes: All results in mg/L (ppm)

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

Motor Parmers site. 1234 40th Ave . Oakland. CA
Well Inseallanon and Quarterh Monitoring Report

19

March 31 1998
File No: 1004-10 98



SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A new monitoring well (MW-5) was instailed inside the Motor Partners building, down gradient
from the former tank locations. The results of soil sampling completed at the time of monitoring
well installation reported hydrocarbon contamination in the diesel range. Benzene and TPH-G
levels were below reporting limits.

In addition, the five monitoring wells at Motor Partners were purged and sampled for the first
quarter, 1998. The resuits of the sampling indicate that hydrocarbon contamination is present in
groundwater samples from four of the wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5). Concentrations
of hydrocarbons were in the same range as the results from the previous monitoring period.

TPH-Gasoline and Benzene contamination exists in groundwater on the property. The highest
concentrations reported from the five wells were from the groundwater samples collected at MW-1
and MW-5 (both located inside the building). Groundwater flow direction for this sampling
period was shown to be in a southwesterly direction.

The levels of MTBE reported in the well samples from MW-1 and MW-3 are of concern.
However, it is possible that the numbers are false positives. It is recommended that during the
next quarterly monitoring event at least one sample be submitted for analysis of EPA method 8260
to verify the MTBE values reported by EPA method 8015/8020.

In addition to the petroleum hydrocarbon parameters discussed above, samples were collected
from each of the wells for analysis of dissolved oxygen, redox, nitrate, sulfate, iron, total
phosphorus, and ammonia. The results of these additional parameters suggests that levels of
hydrocarbon contamination may be reduced by increasing dissolved oxygen and nutrient levels in
the groundwater, thus enhancing natural bioremediation processes. A program using Oxygen
Release Compound (ORC) has been approved by Alameda County and will be implemented in the

near future. 7}2& R;','&“?

Investigation and remediation activities are on-going at the site. It is recommended that quarterly

groundwater sampling be continued.

Motor Parmmers ate, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. CA March 31, 1998

Well Instaliunion and Quarterly Momitonng Report File No: 1004-1Q 98
20
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental, geological
and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied is made as to the professional
advice presented herein. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained in this report
are based upon site conditions as they existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject
to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as described in
this report. The scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may not be
appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document or its
findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of the said user.

JE ) U

— -
Stanley L. Kigfnetson Ph.D., P.E.V
P.E No. 40087
Moror Parmers sire, 1234 40cth Ave.. Oakland, CA March 31, 1998
Well Invrallanion and Quarteriv Monitorning Report File No: 1004-1().98



APPENDIX A

Analytical Results
Moror Parmers e, 1234 40th Ave . Oakiand, CA March 31, 1968
Well installation and Quarterly Monizoring Report File No 1004-1(¢ 98
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1 CHROMALAB, INC.
- —-—-E:E::memal Senvices (SDB}

February 19, 1998 Submission #: 9802179

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENV

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: February 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-5-10"

Spl#: 170852 Matrix: S0IL ' *
Sampled: February 11, 1998 Run#:11237 Analyzed: February 13, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq} (mg/Kqg) (mg/Rq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 20 N.D. 100 2
. BENZENE 1.5 1.2 N.D. 93 - 2
- TOLUENE N.D. 1.2 N.D, S6 2
ETHYL, BENZENE 10 1.2 N.D. 108 2
- XYLENES 18 1.2 N.D. 108 2

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If gquantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 810mg/Kg.Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to
Hydrocarbon co-elution.

l W ATdf & Yo

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager

A g

o 2135 0 BTEXQCO22!
WINCE 1715

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Calforma 94566-4756
{510} 484-1819 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federat ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I —

Environmental Services (SDB)

February 19, 1998 Submission #: 9802179

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENV

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: February 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-5-5!

Spl#: 170551 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: February 11, 1598 Run#:11237 Analyzed: February 13, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Rg) (mg/Kq) (mg /Rqg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 20 N.D. 100 2
BENZENE N.D. 1.2 N.D. 93 2
TOLUENE N.D. 1.2 N.D. 96 2
ETHYL BENZENE 23 1.2 N.D. 108 "2
XYLENES 34 1.2 N.D. 108 2

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.If quantified using Gasoline's response factor, concentration
would equal 1200mg/Kg.Surrogate Recoveries biased high due to
Hydrocarbon co-elution.

"muM/\lZ-f——x
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager

o w135 Q:BTEXQCO22(
YINCE 1718

1220 Quarry L.ane » Pleasanten. California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1819 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

S ——
! Environmental Services {SDB)

I February 19, 1998 Submission #: 9802179

i
! Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
I Received: February 11, 1998

re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.

!\ Method: EPA 8015M
Matrix: SCIL Extracted: February 3, 1998
! Sampled: February 11, 1998 Run#: 11172 Analyzed: February 6, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
\ DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I Spl# CLIENT SPL_ID (mg/Rg) {mg/Rq) (mg/Kq) (%)
170551 MW-5-5" 2100 50 N.D. 99.5 50
) Note: Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diesel. - -
l Surrogate diluted out.
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: February 13, 1998
Sampled: February 11, 1998 Run#: 11172 Analyzed: February 16, 1998
l REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
. Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kq}) (mg/Ra) (mg/Kqg) (%)
170552 MW-5-10" 1700 50 N.D. 99.5 50

Note: Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diesel.
Surrogate diluted out. )

Chemist Che

g Bruce Havlik arol ouse
T

l
B

o 1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{£10) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal iD #68-0140157

5005 O GLO405 CMH 15 30
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MAR. -30 98 (MON) 19:19  CHRUMALAB, [INC. TEL:S10 484 1046 . 009

CHROMALAB, INC.

S —————
Envirersnentat Sarvicas (SD8)

March 30, 1398 _ Submigsion #: 9803221
AQUATIC & ENVIRONMENTAL APPS
Atten: Gary Regers
Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 195%8
Method: SWB846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-1

! re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.

Spl#: 175648 Matrix: WATER
Samplad: March 17, 19%8 Run#:11808 Analyzed: March 25, 1998
REEORTING BLANX BLANE DILUTION
RESQLT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTCOR
ANALYTE (ng/%) (ua/L) (ug/L)y (%)
GASOLINE 14000 1000 N.D. 107 20
MTBE 150 100 N.D 78 20
BENZENE 360 10 N.D 78 20
TOLUENE 120 10 N.D. as 20
ETHYL BENZENE 650 10 N.D 100 20
XYL.ENES 1200 10 N.D 40 20
Vincent Vancil Michael Verao
' Chemist Operationsa Managexr
.s
' 510-731-71k7
1220 Quarny Lane » Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756 . W v122 0: ATEXQCO220
{510) 4B84-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096 VICE T8 42
l Fedsral ID #68-0140157



MAR. -30° 98 (MON) 149:18  CHRUMALAB, ING. TEL:S1U 484 1098 F. U2

CHROMALAB, INC.

P ————————

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 20, 1998 Submigsion #: 9803221
AQUATIC & ENVIRONMENTAL APPS
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project; MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 1298

re: QOne sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW&46 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mcod

Ciient Sample ID: MW-2

Federal ID #68-0140157

| Spl#: 175644 Matrix: WATER
u Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#:11808 Analyzed: March 25, 19388
REPORTING BLANE® BLANK DILUTICN
RESULYT LIMIT RESULT SFIKE FACTOR
i ANALYTE ) ) ug/L 5L %)
GASOLINE N.D. 1] .D. 107 L
MTRE - N.D. 5.0 N.D. 78 +
. BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 78 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. g5 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.590 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. S0 1
Vincent vaneil Michael Vero
i Chemist QOperations Manager
l 510-791-7157
1220 Quarty Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4758 wov132 02 ETEXGCOZE0
l {510) 48341912 » Facsimile {510) 484-1086 VINCE 1847



l' MAR. -30° 98 (MON) 19:18  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 001

| CHROMALAB, INC.

|
| Environmental Services (SDB)

March 30, 1998 Submiszion #; 9803221
! AQUATIC & ENVIRONMENTAL APPS
) Atten: Gary Rogers
I Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 1998
3 r2: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
' Mathod: SW846 80204 Nov 1950 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW-3
' Spl#: 175645 Matrix: WATER
- Sampled: March 17, 1938 Run#:11792 Analyzed: March 2§, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT REBSULT SPIKE FACTOR
- AMALYTE (ug/L) L ug/L ) __
GASOLINE 1380040 ’ 2 .D. 85 [
MTBE 330 25 N.D. 92 s
' BENZENE - 270 2.5 N.D. 20 5
TOLUENE &7 2.5 N.D. 87 S
ETHYY. BEENZENE 260 2.5 N.D. 106 5
IYLENES =1 2.5 N.D, 85 5
incent Vancal Michael Ver
Chemigt Operaticns Manager
' S10-792-7157 :
1220 Cuarry Larie » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 woviz 01 BTEXQCO220
I (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 e
Federai ID #68-0140157



MAK. =307 98(MON] 19:19  CHROMALAB, ING. TEL:SIU 484 1096 P. 004

e —

CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmantal Servicas (SDB)

March 30, 15938 Submigsion #: 9803221
ADQUATIC & ENVIRCNMENTAL APPS
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: Maxrch 17, 19528

re: One sample for Gascline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1920 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Federal iD #68-0140157

) Spl#: 175647 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#-:11808 Analyzed: March 25, 1598
REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
I ANALYTE {ug/L L ug/L 5
- GASQLINE 360 .D. 107 1
MTBE B.9 5.0 N.D. 78 1
BENZENE 4.4 0.50 N.D. 78 1
TOLUENE 5.1 0.50 N.D. as 1
ETHYL, BENZENE 5.1 0.50 N.D. 100 1
XYLENES 20 0.50 N.D. o0 1
Vincent Vaneil Michael Vero
I Chemist Operations Manager
1
I S$10-731-71587
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Calformia 34568647668 wo vz 0 BTEXQCOZD0
’ (510) 484-1619 » Facsimile (510) 484-10986 e 147



MAR. -30" 98 (MON) 19:18  CHROMALAB, NG TEL: 310 484 10%% F. 003

- CHROMALAB, INC.

Emvironmental Services (SDB)

March 30, 1998 Submiggion #: 9803221
AQUATTC & ENVIRONMENTAL APPS
Atten: Gary Rogers

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 1%%8

rg: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTEBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020& Nov 1390 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-5

Spl#: 175646 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#:11808 Analyzed: March 25, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) = {(ug/L) (uﬁsﬁ_m (%)
GASOLINE 58000 5000 D, 107 100
MTBE N.D. 500 N.D. 78 190
BENZENE 320 50 N.D. 78 100
TOLUENE 590 54 N.D. 8s 100
ETHYL BENZENE 780 50 N.D, 100 100
XYLENES 2300 50 N.D. 20 100

Nete: Surrogate Becoveries biased high due to Hydrocarbon co-elution.-

Vincent Vancil Michael Veron
Chemist Operations M ger

S10-78L-7157
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Calfomia 84566-4756 w0 ¥132 0: BTEXQLDZ20

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimiie (510) 484-1096 et o
Federai 1D #68-0140157

I
I



I MAR. -27" 98 (FRI) 14:13  CHROMALAB, [NC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001

1 cHrROMALAB, INC.

ENvronmei Sersces (ST f
Anendan: Aﬂ-ﬂ} &cﬂ&,‘f e Hard Copy ta Fallow:
= 7
Company: (¥ Dnpnenm YES NQ
Fax Na.: 72/ F5F From: Kex Wright

ph: (310} 4341919 exr. 111

Date/ Time: /05 2 fas: (510) 4341096
i Bages will foilow

*PROBLEMS WITH T=IS TRANSMISSION? PLEASE CALL 51031919,

Message:

vesute L. Sh# Ipo325¢

Plomse Jeilver this @esiage 201y 0 the prran of perans if addrmed (o Aoy 'alarERtied vaataioed 1o (s
rrgatgictal 3 cogyedertd Jriveie aad coadldeatial

1220 Cuarry Lane » Fleasanion, Canforma S42E5aTEg
{E10) +84-1§19 + Figsumile (510) 484- CSE
Fuderal 10 #€8-3140157
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83/27/1998 12:53 5194262172 CLAYTON [AB PaGE A2

Sah Francisco Regional Office

1252 Quarry Lane

RO. Box 9019 Clayton

Pleasantan, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 LARORATQORY
Fax {510) 426-0106 SERVICES

March 27, 1948

Mr, Ken wWright
CHROMALAE, INC.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 54568

Client Ref.: 98023221
Clayton Project No.: 98032.25

Dear Mr. wright:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on March 18. 199§, Also enclosed is a copy of tre
Chain-of-Custody record acknowladging receipt of these Samples,

discarded after April 26§, 1998. unless you have regquested
otherwise,

We appreciate the CPPOrtunity to assist you. If you have any
Questions cancerning this report, please contact Client
Services at (510) 426-2€657.

Sincerely,

Kz:m_. Kk fzﬁ.

Andrew C. Bradeen
Director, Labaratory Sgrvices
San Francisce Regional Cffice

ACB/kmd -

Attachments

Tlaveon Laaoratery Servicer s 3 Divinign ofcuygc;n Croup Serdlés, ‘Ao
Alonts + Hostan o Chicags  « Clevertand o Conbury &

Detronl « anglyw + IMeranzpals s
hAneanels . New York s Phifadeignia = L.

Los Angees v adigm,
POdlIng  « Rockfard + San Frearuen

l Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
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PAGE B2
San Francisco Regioml Office

1252 Quartry Lane

£ B sons Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-26C0 LABORATORY
Fax (510) 426-0106 SERVICES

Mareh 27, 15398

Mr. Ken Wrighrt
CHROMALAR, INC.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 945686

Client Ref.: 5803221
Clayton Project No.: 98032.25

Dear Myr. Wright:

Attached is our analvrtical laboratory repcrt for the samples
received on March 18, 1998, Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging regeipt of these Samples.

discarded after April 26, 1998. unless you have requested
oLherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. TIf ¥You have any

gquestions concerning this report, please contact Clienc
Services at (510) 426-2657,

Sincerely,

Andrew C. Bradeen

Director, Lahoratory Services
8an Francisco Regional Dffice

ACB/kmd -

Attachments

Clavips Laboratory Serndes 's g Divis on of Claviur Crenp S&rvieer, 'neg
Atariy 1+ Aodtam s C"’C.!QO ~ Gloveland » Zargymy « Detro v Spngluly s Indlarniagis o toﬁhns!]e:

* Migm,
Minmeagals s New York o« PR facdelpma =« Partland « Se-afa.s .

l Pleage note that any unused portion of the samples will be



MAK. -2 UBLEKE) 14014 GHKUMALAB, 13U,

Analytical Resulta
for
CHERCOMALAB, INC.
Client Refarence: 3803221
Claytan Project No. 9803Z.25

Semple Idengificacion: METHOD BLANK
Lah Nurhar: 9803225-05
Sample Mmtrix/Madia:  WATER

TEL:SIU 484 10ve

Date Sampled:
Date Received:

- -

Mathod

Detacticon Dats Date Prap Methed
Analyte Concantration Lamig Units Prepared Analyzad Method Referencs
Armonia-N £0.85 Q0.0s. mg /L -- 03/22/98 -- EPA 350.3
Nicrate-nN €<0.05 0.05 rg/L - 03/24/38 -- EPA 353.2
Sulfate <2 2 mg/L -- gas2¢4/98 -- EPA 300,0
Total Phosphorus <0,02 .02 mg/L -- Q3r/24/98 -- EPA 365.3

ND: Noc datected at or sbove limit of dacvectian
*=: Informacion not available or not applicable



HAR. =27 98(FRL1 14:18  CHRUMALAB, [NC

83/27/1998 13:@8 5184268177

Analytical Results

CHROMALAB, INC.

TEL:S10 484 1096

CLAYTON LAB

for

Client Referenca; 5803721
Claytcn Project No. 88032.25

Sample Identification: MW S

Page 6 of 7

Data Sampled: 03/17/98

Lak Numbar: 9803225-05 Dage Received: 03/1a8/9§
Sample Macrix/Medis: WATER

Method

Detection Bate Data Prep Method
2nalyto Concentratieon Limit Unieg Proparad Analyzed Mathod Referance
Armonia-n 0.08 G.05 mg/L - 03/22/98 ~- EPA 35¢.3
Nicrate-N¥ a.83 a.05 my/L -- 03/24/284 -- EPA 353.2
Julfate 0 2 mg/L -- a3/24/88 -- EPA 306.C
Total Phosphorus a.13 8.02 my/L -- 03/24/88 - " FPA 365.3

ND: XNor daracted at or akave limiz of devection
--: Informacion not available or not applicabla




. el b. oo
MAK. 27 Y¥ieKL) 1d4:19  UKKUMALAB, NG, leL:olU 48% 1UY6
83/27/1998 13:88 S10426B172 CLAYTON LAB PacGE 85

Clayton

LAGQRATORY

SERVICES

Page 5 of 7
Analytical Results
for
CHRCMATAR, INC.
Client Rafarsnce: 2803223
Clayten Project No. 98032,25
Sample Tdentification: M« 4 Dato Sampled: 03/17/8&
Lab Numbar- 9803225-04 Dats Received: 03/13/38
Sampla Matrix/Modia: WATER
Machod
Detection Date Date Prap Metchoed

Analyta Concentration Limic Uniee Brapared Analyzed Mechod Refarence
Ammonaia-N Q.08 0.08 mg/L -- Q3/22/788 -- EPA 380,3
Nitrace-N 7.4 0.0% mg/L -- 03/24/99 -=- EBA 3532
Sulfate 33 2 mg/L -- 03/24/98 ~-- EPA 30p0.0
Total Phosphorus 0.07 a.02 mg/L - C3s24/98 -- EPA 365.3

NT:  Not detected at or above limit of detaction
-~i Information noe aveilabla ar not applicanle



' TbL: 21U ¢ P.OU-
YAK -2 9Y¥(EKL) 19.15  UHKUMALAB, [NC. lbL:2lU 484 1090 _

@37/27/1998 13:80 S1Beq268172 CLAYTON LAB PAGE 8%

Clayton
LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 4 of 7
Analytiecal Reeylts

for

CHROMALAB, INC.
Client Refevence: 9803221
Clayton Project Ne. 98032.25

Sample Identification: M7 3 Date Samplad:
Labh number: 9BQ3Z25-03
Sample Mavrix/Modia: WATER

03/17/98
Date Raceived: 03/18/5R

Method
Detoction Data Date Prop Mathod
Analyte Concentration Limie thita Praparsd Analyzed Mathed Rafarsncg
Ammonia-N 0.08 .08 mg/L -- 03/22/%4 ~- EFA 3150.3
Nitrare-N <0.05 0.85 my/L - 03/2¢/98 =- EPA 3532
Sulfate <2 2 mg/L - 03/24/98 -- EFA 300.0.
Total Phasphorug 0.17 0.0z Mg/l - 03/24/98 -- "EPA 3858,3

ND: Net dersctad at or above limit of detection

l ==+ Informacion not available or not apmlicanla



MAK. =27 9¥(EKE) 1410 UHKUMALAB, 1NG TbL:olU 483 [0yb

893/27/1998 13:88 5184260172 CLAYTON LAB

Analytical Results
for
CHROMALAB, INC.
Client Reference: 9803221
Clayten Project No. 98032 .25

Sample Identification: pMe 2

. U3

PaGgE g4

Clayton

LABQRATORTY
SERVICES

Page 1 at 7

Dace Sampled: C3s17/98

Lad Number: 9803225-p2 Data Received: 03/16/5a
Sample Macrix/Madia: WATER

Mathod,

Datection Date Date Prep Methoed
Anelyto Concentracion Lamit Unitg Praopared Analyzad Mached Refarencs
Ammonia-N 0.08 g0.05 mg/L - 03/22/98 -- EPA 357,21
Nitrate-pN 11 0.25 mg/L -- 03/24/98 ~. EPa 353,27
Bulface 41 2 mg/L -- 03/24/98 -- ERPa 300.0
Tocdal Phosphorus 8.13 2.02 mg /L a. 03/24/98 -- "EPA 384,13

ND: Hot dorectad at or above limir af daraction
- Information not aveilabla or nor applicable



MAR. -27 98 1FR]) 14:16  CHROUMALAB, [ING.

TEL:310 484 1046

@3/27s1998 13:88 5194260172 CLAYTON LAB

Analytical Rasults

for

CHROMALAB, INC.

Client Reference: SB03221
Clayton Project Mo, $8032.25

Sample Identification: Mw 1

P00y

PAGE 93
Clayton
LARQRATORY
SERviiC s

Pagea 2 of 7

Date Swmnplad: 03s%7/58
Lab Numbasr: 98N3225-~01 Data Received: 03/13/913
Sample MatrivMedim: WATER

Mothad o
Derecticon Dace Dare Prap Mechod

Analyte Concentration Limit Unika Prepared Analyzed Mothed Refarence
Ammonla-N 6.2z 0.cs mg/L - 0}/22s58 - EPA J50.3
Nitrata=N <q. Q% 0.05 mg /L -- 03/24/48 ~-- EPA 353.2
Sulface 97 2 mg/L - 03/24/98 -~ EPA 300.0
Teotal Prosphorus 0.14 0.02 rg/L -- 83/24798 ~-- "EPA 365.3

ND: HNot decected at or above limit of detecktion
-=: Information not available or oot applicable



MAR. -27 98(FR1) 18:30  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001

- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Sanvices (SDB)

March 20, 1998 Submiggion #: 2303221

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.855
Received: March 17, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 19%0

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Splf: 175644 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 19, 1998
Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#t; 11689 Analyzed: March 19, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANFK DILUTION
SPIEKE FACTOR

ANATLYTE {(mg /1) (mg/L) (mg/L) (%)

IRON 7.2 T

l Chemiagt Inorganice Supervisor

RESULT

o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Catifornia 94566-4758 S
{510) 484-1818 ¢ Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



l MAK. -27 98 (FR1) 18:31  GHROMALAB, [NC. TEL:S1U 484 1096 P 002

R ———
§ CHROMALAB, INC.
T —

l Emdronmantal Sarvices (SDB)

March 20, 1998 : Submission #: 9803221
! Atfen: Gary Rogers-aQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95

Received: March 17, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.

! Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-5

Spli#: 175646 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 19, 1938
l Sampled: March 17, 1398 Runf: 11699 Analyzed: March 19, 1938
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FaACTOR

| ANALYTE (ma/L) {me/L) (ma/E) (%)

TRON 0.49 Q.10 N.D. Q7.2 1
. Christop%er Arndt S. ash

Chemisgt Inorganics Supervisor

o 1220 Quarry Lane s Pleasanton, Califormia 94566-4756 o3t (A 14 08
' {510) 484-1919 » Facsimils (510) 4841006

Federal ID #68-0140157



' MAK. =27 Y8 (FRED 18:31  CHROMALAB, [NG. TEL: 310 484 1046 P. 00

] CHROMALAB, INC.

I Emvironmantal Services (SDH)

March 20, 1998 Submigsion #: 3803221
! Atten: Gary Rogexs-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95

- Received: March 17, 1998
re; One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.

! Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 175647 Matrix: WATER Bxtracted: March 19, 1598
' Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#: 1189% Analyzed: March 19, 1598
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPFIKE FACTOR

' ANALYTE (me/L) (ma /1) (ma/L.) (%)

IRON 0.17 0.10 N.D. 7.2 1

Wl

i %ﬁr Arndt ¢ Labish

Chemist norganics Supervisor

T Ye 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Califormia 94566-4756 O30 2000405 JoHk 14,08
' (510) 484-1319 » Facsimile (510) 484-1086

Fedaral ID #88-0140157



MAR. =27 98(ERL) 18:31  GHROMALAB, ING. TEL:31U 484 10Y6 P04

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 20, 1998 Submisaion #: 9803221

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellanesous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 30052/6010A/7470A Nov 1850

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 175648 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 19, 1998
Sampled: March 17, 1938 Run#.: 11699 Analyzed: March 19, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE EZ ) (mog /L) IMZ'.L (%)
IRON ¢.10 97.2 %
s%o%gggzgéﬁgt . Labawsh
Chemist Inorganics Supervisor

BU AT

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Galifornia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal [D $68-0140157

WDA0 0-QCH 06 THA *2 08



HAR. -27 98 {FREY §8:32  GHRUMALAB, ING. TEL:S10 484 1046 booos

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services {SDB)

March 20, 1888 Submission #: 9803221

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1590

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 175645 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 19, 13998
Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#: 11699 Analyzed: March 192, 1958
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESTULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE { h /) L Is
IRON 0.321 Q.10 -b. 87.2 1
%}; er Arndt hiin §. Labagsh
Chemist Incrganics Supervisor

LE N < 1)

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimils {510) 484-1086
Federat {D #68-0144157

WETT O ewmiDG JHY 1498



MAK. =27 Y8 (FRE) 18:32 UHRUMALA&, [NG. TeL: 310 484 1046 P. 006

EEEEe————

CHROMALAB, INC.

Emviranmantal Services (SOE)

March 24, 1399 Submigsion #: 9803221

Attn: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONMENTAL APP

RE: analysis for project MOTOR FARTNERS, number 1004.55.
REPORTING INFORMATION

Samples were received cold and in goed condition on- March 17, 1998.
They were refrigerated upan receipt and analyzed as described in

the attached report. ChromalLab followed EPA or equivalent methods
for all testing reported,

No discrepancies were observed or difficultiezs encountered with the
testing. ’

Motor 0il wag found Iin sample MW-1,
Motor Oil wag found in sample MW-5.

(]

ra
Cég%ggﬁ ouse Bruce Havlik

Chemjst Chemist

PYYN 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califormia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

CMH 12 "4 32 QCLOVER 0318



MAR. -27 98 (FRI) 18:32  GHROMALAB, [NG. _ TEL:S1U 484 10Y6 F PU:

CHROMALAB, INC.
P ——————

Enviranmental Services (SDB)

March 24, 1998 Submission #: 9803221

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 15888

re: 5 gamples for TPH - Diemel analysisg,
Method: EPA 6015M

Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 20, 1998
Sampled: March 17, 1994 Run#: 11726 Analyzed: March 23, 1998
REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESTILT SPIRE FACTOR
Spl§ CLTENT SPI, ID {ug/L) {ugq/L}) {ug/L) (%)
175644 MW-2 N.D. 83 N.D. 113 1
175645 MW-3 2100 83 N.D. 113 1-

Note:; Hydrocarbon reported is inm the early Diesel Range and does not matck our
Diesel Staadard,

175647 MW-4 20C a3 N.D. 113 1

Note: Hydrocarbop reported is in rhe early Diegel Range and does not mateh our
Diegsel Standard.

Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 20, 1998

Sampled: March 17, 1998 Run#.: 11726 Analyzed: March 24, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DYESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
gpl CLIENT SPL 1D ug/L L) {1y /1,) (%)
175646 MW-5 2000 83 N.D. 113 1

Note; Hydrocarbon reported is in tha early Diesel Range and does notr match our
Diesel Standard. Surrogate high due to matrix interference,
175648 MW-1 5000 83 N.D. 1132 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reporrted ig in the early Diesel Rauge and does not match our
Diesel Standard.

1
r'J ¢

AYo Bruce Havlik
Che t = Chemist

P 1334

1220 Quarry Lans = Pigasanton, Califomia 94556-4756
{510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1098
Federal ID #68-0140157

EOOB - BCBA0T CMH 15 25
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e ——— —

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmental Services (SDB)

March 24, 1998 Submission #: 9803221
Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM
Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95
Received: March 17, 1998
re: Blank spike and duplicate report for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Mathod: EFA BO1SM
Matrix: WATER
Lak Run#: 11726 Analyzed: March 23, 1998
8pike .
8pike Amount Amount Found Spike Recov %
BSP Dup BSP Dup BEP Dup Control % RPD
Analyte (ug/L) {ug/1) (%) (%)  Limitg BPD Lim
DTRSEL

2500 2500 2820 2980 113 113 £€0-130 5,17 25

85 Smol #: 176301
BSD Smpl #: 176302

1220 Quarry Lane = Pteasanion, California 84566-4756 . rx e eaoem
(510) 484-1913 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 -
Federa! ID #68-0140157



l MAK. -27 Y8 (FRLD) 18:33  CHROMALAB, 1NG.

TEL:S10 484 1096

I e——

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services {308)

March 24, 1998 Submigsion #: 5803221

Atten: Gary Rogers-AQUATIC & ENVIRONM

Project: MOTOR PARTNERS Project#: 1004.95

Regeived: March 1%, 19598

re: Surrogate report for 5 samples for TPH - bDiesel analysis.

Method: EPA 8(G15M
Lab Run#: 11726
Matrix: WATER

% Recovery

—Recovered Limits

82.8 e0-130

B3.9 . 50-130

163 &€0-130

81.58 60-130

113 60-130

% Reacovery
Recovered Limitse

Samplaff Client Sample ID Surrogate

175F44-21 MW-2 Q-TERPHENYL
175645-1 MwW-3 0-TERFHENYL
1756481 MW-5 O-TERPHENYL
175647-1" Mw-4 O-TERPHENYL
17h648-1 Mw-1 O-TERPHENYT,
Sampief QC Sample Tvpe Burrogate

176300-2 Reagent blank (MDB) O- TERPHENYIL,
176301=1 Spiked blank (BSP) Q- TERPHENVT,

176302-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)O-TERPHENYL

i08 60-130
122 60-130
127 &60=130

goos
QCSURRT 23 CWiH 24-Mgr-58 12 03

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimig (510} 484-10586
Federal iD #68-0140157



APPENDIX B

Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheets

Motor Parmmers site. 1234 40th Ave | Oakland, CA

Well Installanion and Quarterly Monironng Report
B-1

March 31, 1998
File No. 1004-10.98



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/17/98
Project Location: Motor Parmers Site
1234 40th Ave.. Qakland

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well [D: _MW-1
Well Type: Monitoring Well
Total Depth as Built: i9 ft

Sampler: __ G. Rogers Screened Interval: Tftol7ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: 12:10 PM gal/ft X f&t = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 5.84 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 16.7 ft. 0163 X 109 = 18 X 3=53
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°C) (uslcm) :
12:15 0 18.3 901 6.63 > 1000
12:18 2 18.2 908 6.67 103
12:21 4 18.2 903 6.64 10
12:24 6 18.2 901 6.65 9

Observations/Comments:

Inside Building

Laboratory Analysis:

Sample at 1:50 PM
Water depth - 5.84 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:
1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft. |

Muotor Partnery sue, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. CA
Well Installanon and Quarterly Monitoring Report

March 31, 1998
File No: 1004-1Q 98



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/17/68

Project Location: ___Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave., Oakland

Sampler: __G. Rogers

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-2

Well Type: Monitoring Well
Total Depth as Built: 22 fi
Screened Interval: 10ftt020ft

Water Level Data

Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)

Time Depth Sounded: 9:40 AM gal/itt. X fi = ga X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 5.05 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 19.2 ft. 0.163 X 142 = 23 X3=69
Purge Data
Time Flowrate { Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) O (us/cm)
9:45 ¢ 17.4 290 6.88 7
9:50 2 17.0 730 6.81 1
9:58 4 17.5 697 6.83 10
10:08 6 17.6 706 6.84 10

Observations/Comments:

Clear and Sunny
Laboratory Analysis:
Sampie at 12:55 PM

Water depth - 5.08 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Caiculation:
1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear it.
6" well = 1,469 gal/linear ft.

Motor Parrners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oukland. CA
Well Inviallanion and Quarrerly Monioring Repore

March 31, 1998
File No: 1004-10.98

B-3



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet
Date: 3/17/98 Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-3
Project Location: __Motor Partners Site Well Type: Monitoring Well
1234 40th Ave.. Oakland Total Depth as Built: 23 ft
Sampler: __ G. Rogers Screened Interval: 7ftto 20 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: 10:16 AM gal/ft X ft = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 5.1 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 21.3 ft. 0163 X 162 = 26 X 3=79
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gah) (°C) (us/cm)
10:18 0 17.4 843 6.77 35
10:25 2 17.2 866 6.75 31
10:30 - 4 17.3 858 6.74 27
16:33 6 17.2 867 6.77 17
Observations/Comments:
Clear and Sunny
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:15 PM
Water depth - 5.18 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE
Data for Volume Calculation:
icu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx) 1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft. 3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
4" well= 0.653 galdinear ft. 6" well = 1,469 gal/linear ft.
Vowor Parmers site. 1234 40th Ave.. Oakland. CA March 31, 1968
Well Insrallanon and Quarrerty Monitoring Report File No- 1004-1Q 98
B -4



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/17/98
Project Location: __ Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave.. Oakland

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-4
Well Type: Monitoring Well
Total Depth as Built: 25 f

Sampler: __G. Rogers Screened Interval: Sftto25 ft
Water Level Data Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)
Time Depth Sounded: 11:40 AM galt X f& = ga X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: __4.52 fi.
Measured Total Depth: 24.5 ft. 0.163 X _19.9 =33 X3= 97
Purge Data
Time Flowrate | Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) (gal) (°C) (us/cm)
11:45 0 19.0 710 6.76 110
11:48 2 19.2 711 6.73 381
11:53 4 19.4 708 6.76 57
11:56 6 19.5 706 6.76 9
12:00 8 19.5 711 6:76 10

Observations/Comments:
Clear and Sunny
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:40 PM

Water depth - 4.54 ft.
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:

1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
2" well = 0.163 gal/linear ft.

4" well= 0.653 gal/linear ft.

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 gal/linear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Motor Parmers sige, 1234 40th Ave., Ookland, CA
Well Insiallanion and Quarterhs Monttoring Report

March 31, 1998
File No. 1004-10.98



Quarterly Monitoring Data Sheet

Date: 3/17/98

Project Location: ___Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave.. Oakland

Sampler: __G. Rogers

Well Diameter: 2 Inches Well ID: _MW-5
Well Type: Monitoring Weil

Total Depth as Built: 21 ft
Screened Interval: 6ftto21 ft

Water Level Data

Purge Calculation(Min 3 Casing Volumes)

Time Depth Sounded: 10:45 AM ga/ft X ft = gal X 3 = gal
Measured Depth to Water: 5.80 ft.
Measured Total Depth: 20.8 ft. 0.163 X _15.0 =24 X3= 73
Purge Data
Time Flowrate Volume Temp EC pH Turbidity (NTU)
(gpm) {gal) 0 (usicm)
11:05 0 17.7 832 6.82 > 1000
11:10 2 17.9 850 6.81 > 1000
11:15 4 18.0 867 6.81 > 1000
11:20 6 18.1 874 6.80 663
11:24 8 18.5 869 6.88 412
11:28 10 18.5 871 6.81 238

Observations/Comments:
Inside Building
Laboratory Analysis:
Sample at 1:25 PM

Water depth - 5.84 .
Analyze for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE

Data for Volume Calculation:
1 cu. ft. = 7.48 gal = 62.4 Ibs (approx)
27 well = 0.1 63 gal/linear ft,

4" well= 0.633 gal/linear ft

1 gal = 0.134 cu. ft. = 8.34 Ibs (approx)
3" well = 0.367 galilinear ft.
6" well = 1.469 gal/linear ft.

Maotor Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Oaklund. CA

Weil Invraliarion and Quarrerly Monuoring Report

Muarch 31. 1998
File No: 1004-10.98

B-6



APPENDIX C

MW.-5 Boring Log and Surveying Data Results

Moror Partners site. 13234 40th Ave., Odklund, CA
Well Installanion and Quarrerly Moniroring Report

C-1

March 31. 1508
File No- 1004-10.98



~

12198

Lo 1ap

Aquatic & Environmental Applications
38053 Davy Ct.
Fremont, CA 94536
510-791-7157 (Voice/FAX)

COORDINATES

BORING NUMBER  MW-5

PROJECT Motor Partners

LOCATION 1234 40th Ave, Oakland, CA
CONTRACT NUMBER 1004

SHEET 1 OF

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM LOGGED BY  G. Rogers
2
SAMPLE INFORMATION < WELL -
l.-
<L 313
DEPTH | LAB |SAMPLE| BLOW |Recovery HNu | & DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION | £ i
FEET |SAMPLE| TYPE |COUNTS % | tpprm) | @ DETAIL Z
Concrete Surface -- 6" Thick
| SILTY CLAY iC1)
4 Dark Black Color
Moist
Hydrocarbon Odor
S vw-s5' )W Mc
1 Color change to Black/Green Soil =
19%w-5-10M Mc ¢/ SANDY CLAY {SC) =
4 / —
7 =
=
] % Saturated =
15 4aw-5-15 W MC / Color Change to Brown =
/ Brown Sandy Soil =
20 - é =
i - Bottom of Borehole 21’
|
i :
‘ !
DRILLING CONTRACTOR  HKZ2, Inc./SEMCO ''3EMARKS  Monitoring Well MW-5
 DRILLING METHOD Solid Stem Auger ;
DRILLING EQUIPMENT EarthProbe 200 'i .
DRILLING STARTED _ 2/11/98 EnDED  2/11/98 ' Sse key sheet for symbeols and abbreviations used above '




FIELD SURVEY RECORD

Date; March 20, 1998

Page:l
CLIENT: Motor Partners LOCATION: 1234 40™ Ave., Oakland, CA
SURVEYORS: Rogers WEATHER: Partly Cloudy
STATION | BACKSIGHT | HI FORESIGHT | ELEVATION | WATER WATER
DEPTH ELEV.
MW-1 5.09 36.53 31.44
MW-5 5.38 31.15
MW-1 413 35.57 31.44
E-1 471 30.86
E-2 4.83 30.73
Moror Parmiers site, 1234 4inh Ave. Oakland. CA ) March 31, 1998
Well Instatlanon and Quarterly Monutoring Report Frle No 1004-10.98
-2




et e amee omes OCT—R1="97 WED 15:58 ID:ALAMEDA CO PUBLIC WK FRY NIt510-670-S282 e P

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
231 TURNER COURT, SUITE 188, HAYWARD, CA 94545-2431
FROKE I ITS437S ANSREAS GOVEREY
519 (T34  ALYVIN KAN

PAX (BIV) 796263

r DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATION .}

FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETY

Catifornjs Courdinpins Soure . Accureey £__ N,
coN 0. CCE i
AFN e
CLIBNT

APPFLICARY
.|
Addoty
Ciy
Tyex OF PROJSECT
Wil Conturyotivn Gavietpicd) Investigation
Cathodie Provtion a Cimarsl )]
wene Sepply 4] Crpmisation Q
Montioring X Wall Dastruetion 1}
rROTGSED WATER SUPTLY WELL USE
New Domgarie D Replacarent Domeslit [+]
senizipat o Inigation o
induanrisl o OCihar S —
ORILLING METROD:
MudPotey O AirRotaty O Angwt x
Calls o Cihar a
pruERsycmseno,__ S38462K8
kbl
3 by In. M {maritt
Gaging w-;é: Buwa_d3 n
Surfasa Zasl Niwwbar ___f
GEOTECRNICAL YROIECTS
thumhar of Serings Whan serrnith
Hole Diwneier m . Tepgx K
TIMATSDSTARTRRG DATE S b, 1L 199

ESTIMAYED COMPLETION DATE

| haray egred ts sotrply with all requitement of this permit amd
A larveda Counry Ordinence Ne, 7568

?Jﬁl%ﬂi.,{i%.&aﬂé_ DATE, __E_‘-_Z,Iq‘i?

FOR OFFICK 1NE

nmarnam_ SoWRoSE
WELL NUMBER .~ :

FERMIT CONDITYONS

CittInd PETREL Kequirtiamty APDYY

(@) cxnemar

Y. A pormwt application shauld be rubmritted s 2z 15
wrrtyy 43 The ATEWA S11He Tive days prir @
piophist sasting date. -

(D) Swtmm s ACPWA wilhiu 57 40yy oMot S0mpietion of

wravk D oririaal Desarumeat of Wit
Rea0vrces Wams Walk Dyiliors Raprt ar eqpuvalont far
wll projects, oc driiting logs and lovavicn sieted fi
Foenimival projrets.
Permnit i void if project nog degun within 29 Jeye vi
ot dute,
B WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minmam surtce 2eal thicknmd 13 twe incbey of
semewy jrout pleced by tremie. ,

A, Miaiyrarn 2041 GEDIN 15 30 {66t for mwaicipal and
Endistrial waiis o7 10 eyt for womestic nd brrigation
AT URN & T4PVT Jupth is speciably spproved.

() crovntwaTER MONITORRIG WELLS
INCLUBING FIBTOMETERS
. &, pintworm surfisey sual Gickidit iv e inahas of
camnel grout placed by wemie.
i mmmm Septh It menivering walls is the
Em Septh pravkiestie se 30 feet.
b. CROPELNNICAL
BatkN bore hole wilh sampastid auitings or heavy
DA AG TpPET TG fost Wik sompetivd mulerinl-
hmumnmwmm?mn.m
CATIOWE grwvt whinll B used da BIBed of commpacied cuttings.
T, CATHODKC
il hale sbovs annds wons with soncrels placcd by penis.
7. WELL DESTRUCTION
Bve atmched,
G ErECIAL CONDITIONE

MWDA\,—‘é | oae 2 2198




